NACOGDOCHES COUNTY, TEXAS NACOGDOCHES CON COMMISSIONERS COURT

NOTICE OF MEETING

2022 JUN 28 AM 11:27

The Nacogdoches County Commissioners Court will convene in a **SPECIAL MEETING** on the 1st day of **July**, **2022** at **1:15 p.m.** in the Commissioners Courtroom, Suite 170, on the 1st floor of the South Wing of the Nacogdoches County Courthouse, 101 W. Main Street, Nacogdoches, Texas.

Call to Order Invocation

- 1. Public comment relating to items on the agenda.
- 2. Discuss and possibly take action regarding an order restricting outdoor burning for Nacogdoches County, pursuant to Chapter 352 of the Texas Local Government Code.





Dated this 2 day of June, 2022

Greg Sowell, County Judge

JULY 1, 2022

The Nacogdoches County Commissioners Court met in a **SPECIAL MEETING** on the 1st day of **July**, **2022** at **1:15 p.m.** in the Commissioners Courtroom, Suite 170, on the 1st floor of the South Wing of the Nacogdoches County Courthouse, 101 W. Main Street, Nacogdoches, Texas.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Greg Sowell, County Judge Jerry Don Williamson, Commissioner Pct. 1 Sandy McCorvey, Commissioner Pct. 2 Robin Dawley, Commissioner Pct. 3 Mark Harkness, Commissioner Pct. 4

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

Meeting was called to order by Judge Greg Sowell at 9:00 a.m. and the following actions were taken:

Invocation was led by Commissioner Sandy McCorvey.

- 1. Public comment relating to items on the agenda. There were none.
- 2. Discuss and possibly take action regarding an order restricting outdoor burning for Nacogdoches County, pursuant to Chapter 352 of the Texas Local Government Code. Tara Triana, Nacogdoches County Emergency Management Coordinator, spoke to the Court regarding weather forecasts and reports from the Forestry Department to enable the Court to make an informative decision regarding enacting a burn ban for Nacogdoches County. Sheriff Jason Bridges addressed the Court regarding the impact an out of control burn has on the county. Motion was made by Commissioner Sandy McCorvey and seconded by Commissioner Robin Dawley establish a burn ban for Nacogdoches County to remain in effect 90 days or until terminated by the Commissioners Court or the County Judge. A poll vote was taken with the following results:

Judge Greg Sowell - YES Commissioner Mark Harkness – YES Commissioner Robin Dawley – YES Commissioner Sandy McCorvey – YES Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson – YES

Motion carried unanimously. Copies of the reports are attached.

COURT ADJOURNED AT 1:35 P.M.

us 100 June Clifton County Clerk **** ____, 2022 day of Approved by Commissioners Court on the County